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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in accordance with the
Terracon’s Master Services Agreement with CenterPoint Integrated Solutions LLC, dated March
17, 2021, and our Task Order, dated August 3, 2022 and was conducted consistent with the
procedures included in ASTM E1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process. The ESA was conducted under the supervision
or responsible charge of Jennifer S. Van, Environmental Professional. Baylie R. Vincent
performed the site reconnaissance on September 9, 2022.

Findings and Opinions

A summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not included
or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive
understanding of the items contained herein.

Site Description and Use

The site is located approximately 560 feet to the southwest of the intersection of West Lugonia
Avenue and New York Street in Redlands, San Bernardino County, California (San Bernardino
County Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNs) 016901138 and 16901139) and consists of two
contiguous parceling totaling approximately 18.64-acres. The site consists of primarily vacant
grassy land and is improved with utilities and drainage. In addition, remnant concrete foundations
were observed on the central portion of the site.

Terracon understand the client will be developing a CarMax facility consisting of a new 69,361-
square-foot (SF) sales building and carwash facility, a new asphalt-paved parking lot consisting
of 1,857 spaces for the sale display area, and 238 customer/ employee parking area.

Historical Information

The site consisted of undeveloped land from as early as 1899 through the early 1930s, when the
site was developed with two homesteads and associated orchards. By the mid-1980s, the
homesteads were removed, and agriculture remained. By the early 1990s, the agriculture was
removed, and vacant grassy land remained throughout the present. No prior occupants were
identified.

The adjoining properties consisted of undeveloped land from as early as 1899 through the early
1930s, when the north, south, east, and west adjoining properties were developed with agriculture
and homesteads. By the late 1980s, apparent grading activities were observed to the adjoining
north property. By the early 2000s, the north adjoining property was developed with the existing
commercial retail building occupied by Home Depot. By the late 1980s, the east adjoining property
homestead was removed and developed with the existing asphalt-paved parking lot associated
with the existing commercial warehouse building and the southeast adjoining property was
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developed with the existing towing business. By the mid-1970s, the south adjoining property
agriculture was removed, and vacant land remained. By the late 2000s, the adjoining south
property was developed with the existing automotive dealership and a commercial retail/
warehouse building to the southeast. By the late 1960s, the west adjoining property was
developed with a freeway onramp. By the early 1990s, addition freeway construction was
conducted to resemble the current layout.

Prior Reports
Terracon requested the client provide any previous environmental reports they are aware of for

the site. Previous reports were provided by the client to Terracon for review. The Professional
Service Industries (PSI) February 24, 1994, Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
reported the property assessed to consist of the southern portion of the current site, starting from
West Brockton Avenue to the southern boundary. The site was observed to have no
improvements and consisted of grassy vacant land. PSI stated, “environmental hazardous or
conditions were not observed on the site and further study does not appear to be warranted at
this time.”

The PSI February 10, 1995, Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) reported the property
assessed to consist of the southern portion of the current site, starting from West Brockton Avenue
to the southern boundary. The site was observed to have no improvements and consisted of
grassy vacant land. PSI reported the southern portion of the site consisted of a pile of asphalt
mixed with concrete. In addition, a pile of debris containing furniture, tires, wood pallets and
vegetation were observed on the western portion of the site boundary. PSI concluded the piles of
debris do not appear to have an adverse environmental impacted on the site. PSI identified
Teledyne Battery (840 West Brocton Avenue), located approximately one-quarter mile to the east
of the site in the regulatory database. An unauthorized release of heating oil impacting soil in
1987 was reported for the facility. According to the Regional Water Quality Control Board, the
responsible party is in the process of installing borings and/or monitoring wells to further define
the extent of contamination. PSI concluded that based on the distance from the site and impacts
to facility’s soils only, Teledyne Battery is not a REC to the site. No RECs were identified, and no
further investigation was recommended.

The McLaren/Hart July 22, 1996, Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) reported the
property assessed to consist of primarily the same layout as the current site, except for the
northwestern corner of the site, which was not included in the McLaren/Hart 1995 Phase | ESA.
The site was observed to have no improvements and consisted of grassy vacant land.
McLaren/Hart identified Teledyne Battery (840 West Brocton Avenue), located to the adjacent
east of the site and City of Redlands Well Field, located approximately 740 feet to the east of the
site in the regulatory database as off-site issues. The City of Redlands Well Field was found to
be associated with the plume that was identified on the Teledyne property. McLaren/Hart noted
that the City of Redlands was utilizing a pump and treat method to clean up the groundwater. The
Teledyne Battery facility had an unauthorized release of heating oil impacting soil in 1987. Based
on information from the DTSC, the groundwater was not adequately characterized to determine

Responsive BMResourceful MReliable ii
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if a release occurred at Teledyne. Based on the historical and present use of the facility,
McLaren/Hart concluded that there is no present indication that the site would be identified as a
potential responsible party. McLaren/Hart recommended that “the owner of the subject site
periodically review the quarterly groundwater monitoring reports that are submitted to the DTSC
to evaluate whether contamination has migrated towards the site. An alternative approach to
assess contamination of the subject site boundary would be installation of a groundwater
detection well”.

Terracon did not identify City of Redlands Well Field in the regulatory database, however, based
on distance from the site (~740 feet) and anticipated depth to groundwater (~230 feet bgs), the
City of Redlands Well Field is not a REC to the site. Terracon identified Teledyne in the regulatory
database. Based on distance from the site (~330 feet), anticipated depth to groundwater in the
site vicinity (~230 feet bgs), and soils only cleanup case, Terracon did not identify Teledyne as a
REC to the site. Refer to Section 4.1 for further details of this facility.

Records Review

Selected federal and state environmental regulatory databases as well as responses from state
and local regulatory agencies were reviewed. The site was not identified in the regulatory
databases.

The remaining facilities listed in the database report do not appear to represent RECs to the site
at this time, based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, and/or distance from
the site.

Site Reconnaissance
During the site reconnaissance, a cistern, scattered trash, and 5 cubic yards of dumped fill dirt
was observed. RECs were not observed with the above-mentioned features.

Adjoining Properties

The north adjoining property consists of Home Depot (11511 West Lugonia Avenue). New York
Street abuts the site to the east followed by and asphalt-paved parking lot and Bill & Wag’s Towing
(945 West Brockton Avenue). The south adjoining property consists of Toyota of Redlands (921
New York Street), Tune Time Stereo & Alarm (1000 New York Street #105), Gracie Humaita
Redlands (1000 New York Street #107), C & F Concrete Inc (New York Street #101), Co Hop
Beverage Co (New York Street # 112), and Inland Empire Biking Alliance (New York Street). The
west adjoining property consists of the 210 Freeway. RECs were not observed with the adjoining
properties.

Additional Services

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, Terracon conducted a Tier 1 Vapor
Encroachment Screening (VES), in general accordance with the procedures included in ASTM E
2600-15, Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate
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Transactions. Based on the physical setting of the site, the current use of the site and the findings
from the historical and regulatory records review, VECs are not likely to exist at the site.

Significant Data Gaps
Significant data gaps were not identified.
Conclusions

We have performed a Phase | ESA consistent with the procedures included in ASTM Practice
E 1527-13 at the southwest of the intersection of West Lugonia Avenue and New York Street in
Redlands, San Bernardino County, California (San Bernardino County Assessor Parcel Numbers
(APNs) 016901138 and 16901139), the site. Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) or
Controlled RECs (CRECs) were not identified in connection with the site.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Site Description

Site Name CarMax Redlands, CA

Approximately 560 feet to the southwest of the intersection of West
Lugonia Avenue and New York Street in Redlands, San Bernardino
County, California (San Bernardino County Assessor Parcel Numbers
(APNs) 016901138 and 16901139)

Land Area Approximately 18.64-acres.

Site Location/Address

The site consists of primarily vacant grassy land and is improved

Site Improvements . X
P with utilities and drainage.

CarMax Super Store facility, an automotive dealership. The proposed
development will consist of a new 69,361 SF sales building and
Anticipated Future Site Use carwash facility, a new asphalt-paved parking lot consisting of 1,857
spaces for the sale display area, and 238 customer/ employee parking
area.

Reason for the ESA Assist the client with the development of the site.

The location of the site is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced from a
portion of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map. The site and adjoining properties are
depicted on the Site Diagram, which is included as Exhibit 2 of Appendix A. Acronyms and terms
used in this report are described in Appendix F.

1.2  Scope of Services

This Phase | ESA was performed in accordance with our Terracon’s Master Services Agreement
with CenterPoint Integrated Solutions LLC, dated March 17, 2021, and our Task Order, dated
August 3, 2022 and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E1527-21,
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client in developing information to identify
RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the scope of this report. Recognized
environmental conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-21 as “(1) the presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the
environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at
the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions
that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” A de minimis condition is not
a recognized environmental condition.

This purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory database review,
historical and physical records review, interviews, including local government inquiries, as
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applicable, and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the site and adjoining properties.
Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant data gaps (if identified) are noted in the applicable
sections of the report.

As requested by the client, the following additional services were performed:

| ASTM E 2600-15 Vapor Encroachment Screening
1.3 Standard of Care

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this profession,
undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area. We have
endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by conditions encountered during
performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to review information not received by the
report date. Where appropriate, these limitations are discussed in the text of the report, and an
evaluation of their significance with respect to our findings has been conducted.

Phase | ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are noninvasive, and
cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum substances are present or have
been released at the site beyond what is identified by the limited scope of this ESA. In conducting
the limited scope of services described herein, certain sources of information and public records
were not reviewed. It should be recognized that environmental concerns may be documented in
public records that were not reviewed. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the
potential for RECs in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to
reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or
implied, are intended or made. The limitations herein must be considered when the user of this
report formulates opinions as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses the report for any
other purpose. These risks may be further evaluated — but not eliminated — through additional
research or assessment. We will, upon request, advise you of additional research or assessment
options that may be available and associated costs.

1.4  Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations and Data Gaps

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or other
invasive assessments, vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality assessments (i.e.
evaluation of the presence of vapors within a building structure), business environmental risk
evaluations, or other services not particularly identified and discussed herein. Credentials of the
company (Statement of Qualifications) have not been included in this report but are available
upon request. Pertinent documents are referred to in the text of this report, and a separate
reference section has not been included. Reasonable attempts were made to obtain information
within the scope and time constraints set forth by the client; however, in some instances,
information requested is not, or was not, received by the issuance date of the report. Information
obtained for this ESA was received from several sources that we believe to be reliable;
nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these sources cannot and is not warranted hereunder.

Responsive BResourceful EMReliable 2
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An evaluation of the significance of limitations and missing information with respect to our findings
has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are identified and discussed
in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that an evaluation of significant data
gaps is based on the information available at the time of report issuance, and an evaluation of
information received after the report issuance date may result in an alteration of our conclusions,
recommendations, or opinions. We have no obligation to provide information obtained or
discovered by us after the issuance date of the report, or to perform any additional services,
regardless of whether the information would affect any conclusions, recommendations, or
opinions in the report. This disclaimer specifically applies to any information that has not been
provided by the client.

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final document;
its text may not be altered after final issuance. Findings in this report are based upon the site’s
current utilization, information derived from the most recent reconnaissance and from other
activities described herein; such information is subject to change. Certain indicators of the
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products may have been latent, inaccessible,
unobservable, or not present during the most recent reconnaissance and may subsequently
become observable (such as after site renovation or development). Further, these services are
not to be construed as legal interpretation or advice.

1.5 Reliance

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of CenterPoint Integrated
Solutions, LLC. and CarMax Auto Super Stores, Inc. Use or reliance by any other party is
prohibited without the written authorization of CenterPoint Integrated Solutions, LLC and Terracon
Consultants, Inc. (Terracon).

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms, conditions
and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and Terracon’s Master Services Agreement.
The limitation of liability defined in the Master Services Agreement is the aggregate limit of
Terracon’s liability to the client and all relying parties.

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E1527-21 Sections 4.6 and 4.8. If the ESA
will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was originally
prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section 6 of ASTM E1527-
21.

1.6 Client Provided Information

Prior to the site visit, Mr. Brian Pulsifer, client’s representative, was asked to provide the following
user questionnaire information as described in ASTM E1527-21 Section 6.

Responsive BResourceful EMReliable 3



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
CarMax Redlands, CA BRedlands, CA
November 23, 2022 M Terracon Project No. LA227284

1lerracon

Client Questionnaire Responses

| : Client’s
Client Did Not R
3 3 i esponse
Client Questionnaire Item Respond

Yes No
Specialized Knowledge or Experience that is material to a REC in X
connection with the site.
Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens or Activity Use X
Limitations (AULS) that may encumber the site.
Actual Knowledge of a Lower Purchase Price because X
contamination is known or believed to be present at the site.
Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information that X
is material to a REC in connection with the site.
Obvious Indicators of Contamination at the site. X

Terracon’s consideration of the client provided information did not identify RECs. A copy of the
guestionnaire is included in Appendix C.

2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

Physical Setting Information

Source

Topography

Site Elevation

Approximately 1,280 to 1,300 feet
above sea level

Topographic Gradient

Toward the west

Closest Surface Water

The Mission Zanja, approximately
2,580 feet to the south of the site.

USGS Topographic Map,
Redlands Quadrangle, dated
2018 (Appendix A)

Soil Characteristics

Soil Type Tujunga loamy sand
TUJungg Iloa(;ny_ Sznd_ sroe sgmewhat San Bernardino County, CA
elxcessg/e_ly ra;_rlle wit i tof gerceg(t) USDA, Soil Conservation
_SOEe' | ol pr0|ed consist of 0 to Services Soil Survey issued
Description nches foamy sand. September 13, 2021
. ' . Lo . Terracon Geotechnical activities
Soil profile consists primarily of silty
. conducted 9/14/2022-9/15/2022
sand, silty gravel, and poorly graded
sand.
Geology/Hydrogeology
Formation Quaternary Geological Map of California

Responsive BResourceful EMReliable
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Physical Setting Information Source

Alluvium, lake, playa, and terrace dated 2010
deposits; unconsolidated and semi-
Description consolidated. Mostly nonmarine but
includes marine deposits near the
coast.

California Department of Water
Resources, Water Data Library

Approximately 230 feet below ground State No.: 01S03W21H007S

surface_ (bgs), as measured_ in a Local Well Name: Well #31A
production well located approximately

Estimated Depth to First | 5 100 feet to the northeast of the site. Site Code:
Occurrence of 340734N1171919W001
Groundwater Well Use: Residential

Terracon did not encounter
groundwater to a depth of 21.5 feet
bgs.

Last Measured: 6/04/2019

Terracon Geotechnical activities
conducted 9/14/2022-9/15/2022

Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic gradient (primarily
to the west).

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending upon
seasonal variations in rainfall and other hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed
to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained.

*Hydrogeologic Gradient

3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses of the
site and surrounding area, in order to help identify RECs associated with past uses. Copies of
selected historical documents are included in Appendix C.

3.1 Historical Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, Sanborn Maps

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps, selected historical aerial photographs (at
approximately 10 to 15 year intervals) and historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn
Map Company were reviewed to evaluate land development and obtain information concerning
the history of development on and near the site. Reviewed historical topographic maps and aerial
photographs are summarized below.

Historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were requested from EDR
to evaluate past uses and relevant characteristics of the site and surrounding properties. Sanborn
maps were not provided.

| Topographic maps:
o Redlands, California, published in 1899, 1901 (1:62,500)

Responsive BResourceful EMReliable 5



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

CarMax Redlands, CA BRedlands, CA 1rEffaCDn

November 23, 2022 M Terracon Project No. LA227284

Redlands, California, published in 1954, 1967, 1973, 1975, 1980, 1988,
1996, 2012, 2015, 2018 (1:24,000)
] Aerial photographs:
C FAIR, 1930, 1”7 =500’
USDA, 1938, 1949, 1953, 1959, 1968, 1985, 1989, 1” =500’
USGS, 1966, 1975, 1” =500’
USGS/DOQQ, 1994, 2002, 2006, 2009, 2012.2016,1” =500’

Historical Maps and Aerial Photographs

Direction Description

Undeveloped land (1899-1901); developed with agriculture and two homesteads (1930-
Site 1975); homesteads removed; agriculture remains (1985-1989); agriculture removed,;
vacant grassy land remains (1994-2018).

Undeveloped land (1899-1901); developed with agriculture (1930-1985); apparent
North grading activities (1989-1994); developed with the existing commercial retail building
(2002-2018).

Undeveloped land (1899-1901); developed with agriculture and a homestead (1930-
1985); homestead removed, developed with the existing asphalt-paved parking lot
associated with the existing commercial warehouse building, developed with the existing
apparent towing business (1989-2018).

Undeveloped land (1899-1901); developed with agriculture (1930-1968); agriculture
South removed, vacant land remains (1975-2006); developed with an automotive dealership to
the south and a commercial retail/ warehouse building to the southeast (2009-2018).

Undeveloped land (1899-1901); developed with agriculture (1930-1959); agriculture
West removed, developed with a free-way onramp (1966-1989); additional freeway
construction (1994-2018).

East

The site has been utilized as agricultural land and the agricultural practice of crop production often
includes the use of pesticides and/or herbicides. The historical agricultural activities on the site
may have included the use of pesticides and herbicides. Information that would indicate the
extensive use of pesticides or herbicides on the site was not identified. Based on the site
redevelopment and review of historical information, the historical agricultural land use does not
appear to represent a REC to the site.

3.2  Historical City Directories

The EDR Digital Archive, Haines Criss-Cross Directory, and Luskey Brothers Co city directories
used in this study were made available through EDR (selected years reviewed: 1965-2017) and
were reviewed at approximate five-year intervals, if readily available. Street listings not available
prior to 1965. The current street address for the site was identified as West Lugonia Avenue and
New York Street.
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Historical City Directories

Direction Description
Site West Lugonia Avenue and New York Street- No listings (1965-2017).
North 1151 West Lugonia Avenue- No listings (1965-2009); The Home Depot (2010-2017).
840 West Brockton Avenue- No listings (1965-1970); Teledyne Battery Products (1971-
2017).

945 West Brockton Avenue- King CD 2 (1965); Guerrero Ernest (1980-1986); A & B
Towing, Paul's Service and Repair (1992-2000); Bill & Wags Towing Inc, Servco Fleet

East (2005-2017).
1000 New York Street- No listings (1965-2009); Holgun Fahan & Associates, Tune Time
(2010); 2 Brothers Auto Sales, Industrial Storage Solutions, Ojoj Rojo LLC, Tune Time,
West Coast Motorsports of CA (2017).

South 921 New York Street- No listings (1965-2009); Redlands Toyota (2010-2017).

West Interstate 210

The above underlined and italicized facilities were listed in the regulatory database. Refer to
Section 4.1 for further regulatory database discussion.

3.3  Site Ownership
Based on EDR, the site is owned by Redlands Joint Venture LLC.
3.4 Title Search

At the direction of the client, a title search was not included as part of the scope of services.
Unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this information outside the
scope of this report.

3.5 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

The EDR regulatory database report included a review of both Federal and State Engineering
Control (EC) and Institutional Control (IC) databases. Based on a review of the database report,
the site was not listed on the EC or IC databases. Please note that in addition to these federal
and state listings, AULs can be recorded at the county and municipal level that may not be listed
in the regulatory database report. Environmental lien and activity and use limitation records
recorded against the site were not provided by the client. At the direction of the client, performance
of a review of these records was not included as part of the scope of services and unless notified
otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this information outside the scope of this report

3.6 Interviews Regarding Current and Historical Site Uses

The following individual was interviewed regarding the current and historical use of the site.
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Interviewer Interviewee Title Date

Ms. Baylie Vincent John Hunter Owner/Operator November 16, 2022

Mr. John Hunter was forthcoming with information and reported the following:

= He has been the owner/operator of the site for 40 years.

= He indicated that the site is vacant, undeveloped land.

= He indicated that adjoining properties include industrial uses.
= He indicated that the site has utility corridors.

= He provided three prior Phase | Environmental Site Assessments completed for the site. Refer
to Section 3.7 for prior report discussion.

= He is not aware of any pending, threatened or past environmental litigation, proceedings or
notices of possible violations of environmental laws or liability or potential environmental
concerns in connection with the site.

3.7 Prior Report Review

Terracon requested the client provide any previous environmental reports they are aware of for
the site. Previous reports were provided by the client to Terracon for review.

[ Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Parcel 169-011-023 Redlands, California
Dated: February 24, 1994
Prepared by: Professional Service Industries
For: California Federal Bank

Service Industries (PSI) February 24, 1994, Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
reported the property assessed to consist of the southern portion of the current site, starting from
West Brockton Avenue to the southern boundary. The site was observed to have no
improvements and consisted of grassy vacant land. PSI stated, “environmental hazardous or
conditions were not observed on the site and further study does not appear to be warranted at
this time.”

] Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Parcel 169-011-023 Redlands, California
Dated: February 10, 1995
Prepared by: Professional Service Industries
For: Amresco Management

The PSI February 10, 1995, Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) reported the property
assessed to consist of the southern portion of the current site, starting from West Brockton Avenue
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to the southern boundary. The site was observed to have no improvements and consisted of
grassy vacant land. PSI reported the southern portion of the site consisted of a pile of asphalt
mixed with concrete. In addition, a pile of debris containing furniture, tires, wood pallets and
vegetation were observed on the western portion of the site boundary. PSI concluded the piles of
debris do not appear to have an adverse environmental impacted on the site. PSI identified
Teledyne Battery (840 West Brocton Avenue), located approximately one-quarter mile to the east
of the site in the regulatory database. An unauthorized release of heating oil impacting soil in
1987 was reported for the facility. According to the Regional Water Quality Control Board, the
responsible party is in the process of installing borings and/or monitoring wells to further define
the extent of contamination. PSI concluded that based on the distance from the site and impacts
to facility’s soils only, Teledyne Battery is not a REC to the site. No RECs were identified, and no
further investigation was recommended.

| Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
East of Interstate 10 and Highway 30 intersection in Redlands, California
Dated: July 22,1996
Prepared by: McLaren/Hart
For: Amresco Management

The McLaren/Hart July 22, 1996, Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) reported the
property assessed to consist of primarily the same layout as the current site, except for the
northwestern corner of the site, which was not included in the McLaren/Hart 1995 Phase | ESA.
The site was observed to have no improvements and consisted of grassy vacant land.
McLaren/Hart identified Teledyne Battery (840 West Brocton Avenue), located to the adjacent
east of the site and City of Redlands Well Field, located approximately 740 feet to the east of the
site in the regulatory database as off-site issues. The City of Redlands Well Field was found to
be associated with the plume that was identified on the Teledyne property. McLaren/Hart noted
that the City of Redlands was utilizing a pump and treat method to clean up the groundwater. The
Teledyne Battery facility had an unauthorized release of heating oil impacting soil in 1987. Based
on information from the DTSC, the groundwater was not adequately characterized to determine
if a release occurred at Teledyne. Based on the historical and present use of the facility,
McLaren/Hart concluded that there is no present indication that the site would be identified as a
potential responsible party. McLaren/Hart recommended that “the owner of the subject site
periodically review the quarterly groundwater monitoring reports that are submitted to the DTSC
to evaluate whether contamination has migrated towards the site. An alternative approach to
assess contamination of the subject site boundary would be installation of a groundwater
detection well”.

Terracon did not identify City of Redlands Well Field in the regulatory database, however, based
on distance from the site (~740 feet) and anticipated depth to groundwater (~230 feet bgs), the
City of Redlands Well Field is not a REC to the site. Terracon identified Teledyne in the regulatory
database. Based on distance from the site (~330 feet), anticipated depth to groundwater in the
site vicinity (~230 feet bgs), and soils only cleanup case, Terracon did not identify Teledyne as a
REC to the site. Refer to Section 4.1 for further details of this facility.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

1lerracon

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services company.
The purpose of the records review was to identify RECs in connection with the site. Information
in this section is subject to the accuracy of the data provided by the information services company
and the date at which the information is updated. The scope herein did not include confirmation
of facilities listed as "unmappable" by regulatory databases.

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient and down-gradient
refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously, the groundwater flow
direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending upon
seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the soil/bedrock interface. Without the benefit of
on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction
beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained.

4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases within the
ASTM-required search distances from the approximate site boundaries. Database definition,
descriptions, and the database search report are included in Appendix D.

Federal Databases

Database Description DI G Listings
(miles)
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, & 0.5 0
Liability Information System
CERCLIS / | Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, & 0.5 1
NFRAP Liability Information System/No Further Remedial Action
Planned
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System Site 0
IC/EC Institutional Control/Engineering Control Site 0
NPL National Priorities List 1.0 0
NPL National Priorities Delisted List 0.5 0
(Delisted)
RCRA RCRA Corrective Action Activity 1.0 1
CORRACTS/
TSD
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Site and 2
Generators adjoining
properties
RCRA Non- | RCRA Non-Corrective Action Activity 0.5 0
CORRACTS/
TSD
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State/Tribal Databases

1lerracon

I Distance Rt
Database Description (miles) Listings
CALSITES | CalSites Database 1.0 0
CALSITES | Active Annual Workplan Sites 1.0 0
(AWP)
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 0.5 5
SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities/Landfills 0.5
UST Underground Storage Tank Facilities Site and 1
adjoining
properties
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program 0.5 0
Envirostor Envirostor Database 1.0 5
CPS-SLIC Statewide Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups Cases 0.5 3
AST Aboveground Storage Tanks 0.25 2
WMUDS/ Waste Management Unit Database System 0.5 1
SWAT
CERS HAZ | California Environmental Protection Agency Hazardous 0.25 7
WASTE Waste
SWEEP UST | Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System 0.25 2
Underground Storage Tank listing
HIST UST Historical Underground Storage Tanks 0.25
CA FID UST | Facility Inventory Database 0.25 2
CERS California Environmental Protection Agency Tanks 0.25
TANKS
2020 COR | 2020 Corrective Action Program List 0.25 1
ACTION
CORTESE | Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List 0.5
HIST Historical Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List 0.5 2
CORTESE
HWP Envirostor Permitted Facilities Listing 1.0 2
SAN BERN | Hazardous Material Permits 0.25 13
CO. PERMIT
EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database 1.0 1
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Non-Generator / 0.25 13
NonGen/ No Longer Regulated
NLR

In addition to the above ASTM-required listings, Terracon reviewed other federal, state, local, and
proprietary databases provided by the database firm. A list of the additional reviewed databases
is included in the regulatory database report included in Appendix D.
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The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database and/or
gathered by this office for identified facilities. Facilities are listed in order of proximity to the site.
Additional discussion for selected facilities follows the summary table.

Listed Facilities

Facility Name And Estimated Distance / Database Is a REC, CREC, or
Location Direction/Gradient Listings HREC to the Site
Home Depot 1013 Adjoining / North / RCRA-SQG, Not a REC,
1151 W Lugonia Ave Down-to-cross-gradient CERS HAZ discussed below.
WASTE, San
Bern. Co. Permit
Tom Bell Inc Dba Toyota Adjoining / South / CERS HAZ Not a REC,
At Redlands Cross-gradient WASTE, CERS discussed below.
921 New York St TANKS, RCRA

Toyota Of Redlands
921 New York St

NonGen/ NLR,
San Bern. Co.
Permit

AST

2 Brothers Auto Sales
1000 New York St Ste 103

50 feet / Southeast /
Cross-gradient

RCRA NonGen /
NLR

Not a REC based
regulatory status.

A & B Towing Inc
945 W Brockton Ave

50 feet / East /
Up-gradient

San Bern. Co.
Permit

Not a REC based
regulatory status.

Redlands Blueprint
Company
922 New York St Unit B

330 feet / Southeast /
Cross-gradient

San Bern. Co.
Permit

Not a REC based
regulatory status.

Teledyne Battery
840 Brockton Ave

330 feet / East /
Up-gradient

LUST, CPS-SLIC,
CA FID UST,
CERS HAZ
WASTE, Cortese,
ENVIROSTOR,
HIST UST, HWP,
San Bern. Co.
Permit, SWEEPS

Not a REC,
discussed below.

UST
Yellow Freight 350 feet / East / RCRA NonGen / Not a REC based
845 W Brockton Ave Up-gradient NLR on distance and
regulatory status.
7 Eleven Store 33292 635 feet / North / RCRA NonGen/ Not a REC based
1161 W Lugonia Ave Cross-gradient NLR, CERS HAZ on distance and
WASTE, CERS | topographic gradient
TANKS, San relative to the site.
Bern. Co. Permit,
UST
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Home Depot 1013 (151 W Lugonia Ave)

Home Depot 1013, located to the adjoining north and in a topographic down-to-cross-gradient
position relative to the site, is listed in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Small
Quantity Generator (RCRA-SQG), California Environmental Protection Agency Hazardous Waste
(CERS HAZ WASTE), and Hazardous Material Permits (San Bern. Co. Permit) databases.
Based on a review of the San Bern. Co. Permit database, the facility is an active large quantity
generator of hazardous materials. Administrational violations were identified and have since
returned to compliance. Based on the apparent operations (retail), facility’s regulatory status and
facility’s topographic cross-gradient position relative to the site, the Home Depot 1013 facility is
not a REC to the site.

Toyota Of Redlands (921 New York Street)

Toyota Of Redlands, located to the adjoining south of the site and in a topographic cross-gradient,
is listed in the California Environmental Protection Agency Hazardous Waste (CERS HAZ
WASTE), California Environmental Protection Agency Tanks (CERS TANKS), Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act Non-Generator / No Longer Regulated (RCRA NonGen / NLR),
Hazardous Material Permits (San Bern. Co. Permit), and Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST)
databases. Based on a review of the CERS TANKS database, the facility is permitted with an
aboveground petroleum storage tank. Based on a review of the database waste streams include
other inorganic solids. The facility currently has an active permit as a large quality generator of
hazardous materials. Based on the waste streams identified, absence of reported releases or
violations, topographic cross-gradient relative to the site, and regulatory status, Toyota Of
Redlands is not a REC to the site.

Teledyne Battery (840 Brockton Avenue)

Teledyne Battery, located approximately 330 feet to the east of the site and in a topographic up-
gradient, is listed in the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST), Statewide Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanups Cases (CPS-SLIC), Facility Inventory Database (CA FID UST),
California Environmental Protection Agency Hazardous Waste (CERS HAZ WASTE), Hazardous
Waste and Substances Sites List (Cortese), Envirostor database, Historical Underground Storage
Tanks (HIST UST), Envirostor Permitted Facilities Listing (HWP), Hazardous Material Permits
(San Bern. Co. Permit), and Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System
Underground Storage Tank listing (SWEEPS UST) databases. Based on a review of the
databases, the facility operates as a battery manufacturer. Based on a review of GeoTracker, the
facility had a soil only LUST case opened in 1987 with heating oil/fuel oil as potential contaminants
of concern. A No Further Action/Closure document was issued on March 1, 2000, by the County
of San Bernardino Fire Department for the closure in place of four USTs. Based on a review of
the Envirostor Database, soil remediation was completed for the facility. In addition, a
groundwater investigation was completed for the facility. Based upon the groundwater
investigation, the soil contamination did not reach the groundwater. Based on distance from the
site (~330 feet), anticipated depth to groundwater in the site vicinity (~230 feet bgs), and soil only
cleanup case, Terracon did not identify Teledyne as a REC to the site.
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The remaining facilities listed in the database report do not appear to represent RECs to the site
at this time based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, and/or distance from
the site.

Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location information to
evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The report listed 11 facilities in the
unmapped section. Determining the location of unmapped facilities is beyond the scope of this
assessment; however, none of these facilities were identified as the site or adjacent properties.

These facilities are listed in the database report in Appendix D.

4.2 Local Agency Inquiries

Agency Contacted/
Contact Method

Response

San  Bernardino  County  Public  Works
https://sanbernardinocounty.nextrequest.com/requ
ests/new

According to the San Bernardino County Public
Works no records were found for the site.

San Bernardino County Health / by form and fax
http://www.sbcounty.gov/uploads/dph/dehs/Depts/
EnvironmentalHealth/FormsPublications/Records

RequestForm.pdf

(909) 387-4323

According to Raul Robles from the San Bernardino
County Health, no records were found for the site.

Department of Toxic Substances (DTSC) / by email
PubRegAct@dtsc.ca.gov

According to Choua Her form the DTSC, no
records were found for the site.

Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SARWQCB) /

by email FileReview8@waterboards.ca.gov

According to the SARWQCB, the records request
cannot be processed as there is no address and
the SARWQCB does not search by APNs.

South Coast Air Quality Management District
(SCAQMD) / by online

https://www.agmd.gov/nav/online-services/public-
records

According to Michelle Card from the SCAQMD, the
records request cannot be processed as there is no
address and the SCAQMD does not search by
APNSs.

City of  Redlands/ by  online portal
https://www.cityofredlands.org/recordsrequest

According to Amy Edwards from the City of
Redlands, no records were found for the site.

4.3 Local Area Knowledge

Based on a review of the California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management
Division well finder website (CalGEM GIS), the site is not identified within an oil field and there
are no active or plugged oil production wells located at the site or adjoining properties.

Terracon researched on-line at the State Resources Water Control Board (SRWCB) GeoTracker
database — Land Disposal Sites and landfills were not identified on-site or in the site vicinity.
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

51 General Site Information

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while walking
through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any, located on the site. The site
and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site Diagram, which is included in Exhibit 2 of
Appendix A. Photo documentation of the site at the time of the visual reconnaissance is provided
in Appendix B. Credentials of the individuals planning and conducting the site visit are included
in Appendix E.

General Site Information

Site Reconnaissance

Field Personnel Baylie R. Vincent

Reconnaissance Date September 8, 2022

Weather Conditions 95°/ cloudy with rain

Site Contact/Title Katharine Ayerst / Development Coordinator

5.2 Overview of Current Site Occupants and Operations
The site is currently grassy vacant land.
5.3 Site Observations

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses
(designated by an “X”) are discussed in more detail following the table.

Site Characteristics

Observed or

Category Item or Feature Identified

Emergency generators

Elevators

Air compressors

Hydraulic lifts

Site Operations,
Processes, and Dry cleaning
Equipment

Photo processing

Ventilation hoods and/or incinerators

Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment systems

Heating and/or cooling systems
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Category

Item or Feature

Observed or
Identified

Paint booths

Sub-grade mechanic pits

Wash-down areas or carwashes

Pesticide/herbicide production or storage

Printing operations

Metal finishing chrome

galvanizing, etc.)

(e.g., electroplating, plating,

Salvage operations

Qil, gas or mineral production

Other processes or equipment

Aboveground
Chemical or Waste
Storage

Aboveground storage tanks

Drums, barrels and/or containers > 5 gallons

MSDS or SDS

Underground
Chemical or Waste
Storage, Drainage

or Collection

Systems

Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST equipment

Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch basins and/or dry wells

Grease traps

Septic tanks and/or leach fields

Oil/water separators, clarifiers, sand traps, triple traps,
interceptors

Pipeline markers

Interior floor drains

Electrical
Transformers/
PCBs

Transformers and/or capacitors

Other equipment

Releases or
Potential Releases

Stressed vegetation

Stained soil

Stained pavement or similar surface

Leachate and/or waste seeps

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials

Dumping or disposal areas

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free floating
product

Strong, pungent or noxious odors

Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent discharges

Surface water bodies
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Observed or

Category Item or Feature Identified

Quarries or pits

Other Notable Site

Wastewater lagoons
Features

Wells

Underground Chemical or Waste Storage, Drainage or Collection Systems

Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch basins and/or dry wells
A cistern was observed on the northwestern portion of the site. The cistern contained debris such
as a tire and a bag. Based on site observations, the cistern is not a REC to the site.

Releases or Potential Releases

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials
Scattered trash and concrete debris were observed throughout the site. Based on visual
observations, the observed trash and concrete debris are not a REC to the site.

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt

An approximately 5 cubic yard pile of dumped fill dirt was observed on the northeastern portion
of the site. No staining or noxious odors were observed. Based on visual observations, the
dumped fill dirt is not a REC to the site.

6.0 ADJOINING PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized below.

Adjoining Properties

Direction Description
North Home Depot (11511 West Lugonia Avenue).
East New York Street abuts the site to the east followed by and asphalt-paved parking
lot and Bill & Wag's Towing (945 West Brockton Avenue).
South Toyota of Redlands (921 New York Street), Tune Time Stereo & Alarm (1000 New

York Street #105), Gracie Humaita Redlands (1000 New York Street #107), C & F
Concrete Inc (New York Street #101), Co Hop Beverage Co (New York Street #
112), and Inland Empire Biking Alliance (New York Street).

West 210 Freeway.
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The above underlined and italicized facilities were identified in the regulatory database. Refer to
Section 4.1 for further regulatory database discussion.

RECs were not observed with the adjoining properties.

7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, the following additional services (e.qg.
Vapor Encroachment Screening) were conducted.

7.1 ASTM E 2600-15 Vapor Encroachment Screening

Terracon conducted a Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES), in general accordance with
the procedures included in ASTM E 2600-15, Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening
on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. The purpose of the Tier 1 VES is to evaluate
whether a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) may be present at the site. A VEC is defined by
ASTM as the “presence or likely presence of chemical(s) of concern (COC) vapors in the
subsurface of the target property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or
groundwater or both either on or near the target property as identified by the Tier | procedures in
the Guide.”

This purpose was pursued through use of information collected in conjunction with the ESA,
including existing/planned use of the site, type of structures located on the site, surrounding
property description, user information, historical and physical records review, regulatory database
review, manmade or natural conduits, as applicable, and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of
the site and adjoining properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant gaps (if identified)
are evident from reviewing the applicable scope of services and the Phase | report text.

The scope of work for the Tier 1 VES does not include regulatory file reviews (other than those
performed as part of the Phase | ESA) or subsurface investigations to evaluate soil, soil gas, or
groundwater quality, nor does it evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion into on-site structures
or assess indoor air quality.

7.1.1 Existing / Planned Use of the Site/Structures

The site is an approximately 18.64-acres property that is currently vacant land. Future planned
use it to develop a new 69,361 SF sales building and carwash facility and a new asphalt-paved
parking lot consisting of 1,857 spaces for the sale display area and 238 customer/ employee
parking area.
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7.1.2 Surrounding Area Description
Please refer to Section 6.0.

7.1.3 User Specialized Knowledge
Please refer to Section 1.6.

7.1.4 Historical Records

Please refer to Sections 3.0 and 3.7.
7.1.5 Regulatory Records

Terracon reviewed the regulatory database (see Section 4.0) for facilities potentially utilizing
petroleum hydrocarbons within one-tenth of a mile of the site and facilities potentially using other
volatile chemicals of concern within one-third of a mile of the site. Based on Terracon’s review of
the regulatory records, Terracon did not identify potential adjoining facilities of concern. Based on
Terracon’s review of the regulatory records, VECs were not identified on the site associated with
the identified adjoining facilities of concern. The site historical operations were not identified to
contain VOCs or impacts to soils and groundwater beneath the site. Refer to Sections 3.7 and
4.1 for additional details.

7.1.6 Physical Setting Characteristics
Please refer to Section 2.0.
7.1.7 Natural or Man-made Conduits

The site is located in a developed area of the City of Redlands containing utilities along the
adjacent rights of way. Based on the absence of potential identified vapor sources in the site
vicinity it is unlikely that man-made conduits, such as utility corridors, provide a potential path for
vapor migration. Additionally, natural conduits, such as karst terrain/features, are not known to
exist in the site vicinity.

7.1.8 Conclusions

The Tier 1 VES results are summarized herein, and the conclusion from the Tier | Screening is
presented below.

Based on the physical setting of the site, the current use of the site and the findings from the
historical and regulatory records review, VECs are not likely to exist at the site.
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8.0 DECLARATION

I, Jennifer S. Van, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312; and | have
the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of
the nature, history, and setting of the site. | have developed and performed the All Appropriate
Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

—

Jennifer S. Van
Environmental Group Manager
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CarMax Redlands, CA
Project No. LA227284
Photo Date: September 9, 2022

Photo #1 View of the southeastern portion of

the site looking south (West Lugonia
Avenue and New York Street).

Photo #3 View of the northwestern portion of
the site looking southeast.

Photo #5 View of the eastern portion of the site
looking west.

1lerracon

Consulting Engineers & Scientists

Photo #2 View of the northeastern portion of
the site looking southeast.

Photo #4 View of the southwestern portion of the
site looking north.

Photo #6 View of concrete debris located on the
eastern portion of the site.



CarMax Redlands, CA
Project No. LA227284
Photo Date: September 9, 2022

Photo #7 View of an approximately 10 cubic yard
pile of dumped fill dirt located on the
northeastern portion of the site.

Photo #9 View of the adjoining north Home
Depot (1151 West Lugonia Avenue).

Photo #11 View of the adjoining south Toyota
(921 New York Street).

1lerracon

Consulting Engineers & Scientists

Photo #8 View of debris located on the
northeastern portion of the site.

Photo #10 View of the adjoining east Battery
Products (840 West Brockton Avenue).

Photo #12 View of the adjoining west drainage
channel followed by Interstate-210.
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Terracon Consultants Inc.
Owner Questionnaire for Phase | ESAs (ASTM 1527-13)

Site Name: Redlands Joint Venture Site

Site Address: SWQ of W Lugonia Ave and New York St., south of Home Depot

Owner Name/Title: REDLANDS JOINT VENTURE LLC

Date: _ 9/15/2022

How long have you owned the site?

N/A

Current and Historical Uses of the Site

1. Please provide the names and type of business of current occupants to the best of your knowledge.

N/A - site undeveloped

2. Please provide the names and type of business of historical occupants with approximate dates to the

best of your knowledge

N/A - site undeveloped

3. Has aprevious Phase | ESA or other environmental investigation been performed on the property? Please

provide a copy of previous studies.

N/A

Potential Environmental Conditions

Conditions Yes No

1. Industrial Uses of the site and adjoining properties (Industrial uses including but
not limited to gas stations, auto repair or painting, printing, dry cleaners, photo




Owner Questionnaire

processing, metal plating, smelting petroleum refining, other chemical manufacturing).

2. Agricultural Use (crop production, animal feeding) X
3. Waste Storage or Disposal (Junkyard, recycling facility, battery storage, landfills,
dump, wastewater lagoon) X
4. Equipment use, Storage or Abandonment
(production lines, hydraulic equipment, heavy equipment) X
5. Hazardous Materials (greater than 5-gallon containers or 25-lb bags of pesticides, X
paints, solvents, acids, bases, anti-freeze, other regulated materials. List quantities.)
6. Petroleum Hydrocarbons (greater than 5-gallon containers of gasoline, diesel,
lubricating oil, waste oil, fuel oil, heating oil, bunker oil, kerosene, benzene, toluene, X
ethylbenzene, xylene, aviation or jet fuel)
7. Spills or Releases of Petroleum Hydrocarbons or Hazardous Materials (Stained X
soil, dead vegetation or any other evidence of a spill)
8. PCBs (transformers, hydraulic equipment) X
9. Surface Water Issues (Pits, ponds, lagoons) X
10. Groundwater Issues (monitoring or drinking water wells, injection wells or drains X
without storm/sewer connection)
11. Wastewater Issues (floor drains, trenches, sumps, oil/water separators) X
12. Underground storage tanks (USTs), Above-ground storage tanks (ASTSs) X
(removed or currently present; specify substance stored)
13. Asbestos (previous surveys, identified materials, O&M plans) X
14. Septic Tanks and drain fields (in use or abandoned) X
15. Utility Corridors (pipelines, easements, right-of-ways) X
16. Regulatory Compliance (Stormwater, Spill Prevention Plans, Wastewater discharge X
permits, other permits)
17. Natural Resource Issues (wetlands, critical habitat, threatened or endangered X
species, historic or cultural resources)
18. Legal or Regulatory Actions (Environmental Enforcement, liens, activity and use X

limitations, covenants, pending lawsuits)

Please explain YES responses in the space below.

Adjacent Toyota dealership with service and Home Depot.




Owner Questionnaire

| have completed the above questionnaire to the best of my knowledge.

Signature: — Date:  9/15/2022

Printed Name: Brian Pulsifer Company: CarMax



Carmax Redlands
W Lugonia Ave & New York St.
Redlands, CA 92374

Inquiry Number: 7103950.3
August 31, 2022

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report ez
Site Name: Client Name:
Carmax Redlands Terracon ®
W Lugonia Ave & New York St 23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 EDR
Redlands, CA 92374 Laguna Hills, CA 92653
EDR Inquiry # 7103950.3 Contact: Baylie Vincent

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Terracon were identified for

the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to

grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # (080F-4BFB-9CEB
PO # NA

Project LA227284

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Sanborn® Library search results

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, Certification # 080F-4BFB-9CEB

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
’ Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track

historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:
‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America
‘L/ EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Terracon (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the

limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be

permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's

copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7103950 - 3
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Carmax Redlands
W Lugonia Ave & New York St.
Redlands, CA 92374

Inquiry Number: 7103950.4
August 31, 2022

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 08/31/22

Site Name: Client Name:

Carmax Redlands Terracon

W Lugonia Ave & New York St 23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 EDR’
Redlands, CA 92374 Laguna Hills, CA 92653

EDR Inquiry # 7103950.4 Contact: Baylie Vincent

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Terracon were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 34.066984 34° 4' 1" North
Project: LA227284 Longitude: -117.197204 -117° 11' 50" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 481802.93
UTM Y Meters: 3769600.61
Elevation: 1293.20' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2018 1967
2015 1954
2012 1901
1996 1899
1988
1980
1975
1973

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7103950 - 4 page 2



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2018 Source Sheets

Redlands
2018
7.5-minute, 24000

2015 Source Sheets

Redlands
2015
7.5-minute, 24000

2012 Source Sheets

Redlands
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

1996 Source Sheets

Redlands

1996

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1994

7103950 - 4 page 3



Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1988 Source Sheets

Redlands

1988

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1985

1980 Source Sheets

Redlands

1980

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1975 Source Sheets

Redlands

1975

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1973 Source Sheets

Redlands

1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1967 Source Sheets

Redlands

1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

1954 Source Sheets

Redlands

1954

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1901 Source Sheets

Redlands
1901
15-minute, 62500

1899 Source Sheets

Redlands
1899
15-minute, 62500
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Carmax Redlands
W Lugonia Ave & New York St.
Redlands, CA 92374

Inquiry Number: 7103950.8
August 31, 2022

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 08/31/22

Site Name: Client Name:

Carmax Redlands Terracon o
W Lugonia Ave & New York St. 23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 E DR
Redlands, CA 92374 Laguna Hills, CA 92653

EDR Inquiry # 7103950.8 Contact: Baylie Vincent

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
2002 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2002 USGS/DOQQ
1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 15, 1989 USDA

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: July 28, 1985 USDA

1975 1"=500' Flight Date: December 01, 1975 USGS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: August 22, 1968 USDA

1966 1"=500' Flight Date: April 16, 1966 USGS

1959 1"=500' Flight Date: June 22, 1959 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: January 15, 1953 USDA

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: May 08, 1949 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: July 04, 1938 USDA

1930 1"=500' Flight Date: March 25, 1930 FAIR

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

7103950 - 8 page 2



Aerial Photograph

S AN
v § 5
.:"‘{x‘\\"\
ey

N\

LS

Project Manager Project No: R
N e 2016 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
BRV As Shown CARMAX REDLANDS, CA

23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
R NA REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Checked By:
N

Approved By: Date: Laguna Hills, CA 92653
Jsv 2016

7103950 8  page 2





SITE




Aerial Photograph

e T,
&

s |

-7‘.
<"—‘1“' ‘
LR
i«

PRy

r— L e P e

IlliE ety
Ne™ X g Fs
-

1
.
——_— P

Drawn By: Scale:

CARMAX REDLANDS, CA

Checked By: 23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET

NA Laguna Hils, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Project Manager Project No: 2012 AERIAL PHOTOG RAPH
IRN LA227284
Approved By: Date:
Jsv 2012

7103950 8 page 3





SITE




Aerial Photograph

;1
le
:

R
W
-

s
& 2,

W
L

F

7

roject Manager Project No: K
2009 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
IRN NA

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
Approved By: Date: '

7103950 8 page 4




SITE




Aerial Photograph

[ .
-‘:;;.““')-’:3‘-
T e

e o0 22

.-

roject Manager Project No: K
2006 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
IRN NA

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Approved By: Date:
Jsv 2006

7103950 8  page 5




SITE




Aerial Photograph

Ll )

i ol e

S MR W

AR Wt

W e
3

yareww we

Siw

%

[
. "
‘,

574

roject Manager Project No: K
2002 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
IRN NA

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
Approved By: Date: '

7103950 8  page 6





SITE




roject Manager Project No: R
e 1994 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
BRV CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
IRN NA
Jsv

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Approved By: Date:
1994

7103950 8  page 7




SITE




Aerial Photograph

e e

Project Manager Project No: .
1989 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA

IRN

-JSV

i : 23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C

REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

- Laguna HI||S, CA 92653

7103950 8  page 8



SITE




Aerial Photograph

roject Manager Project No: K
1985 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
IRN NA

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Approved By: Date:
Jsv 1985

7103950 8 page 9




SITE




Aerial Photograph

L Ll ™~
B ,)j‘:?.— < * 7

. — —

Project Manager Project No f
1975 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C

REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

NA
Approved By: Date. Laguna Hills, CA 92653
Jsv 1975

7103950 8  page 10




SITE




Aerial Photograph

roject Manager Project No: K
1968 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
IRN NA

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
Approved By: Date: '

7103950 8  page 11




SITE




| Aeral Phoograph

STt

2000

1966 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
wn B
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA C

23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET
Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

7103950 8  page 12



SITE




Aerial Photograph

- = e PR AL 4
i lr 1{]’}# N b
SR Lt I
o T i

LT 1l T T A
o A

roject Manager Project No: K
1959 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
IRN NA

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Approved By: Date:
Jsv 1959

7103950 8  page 13


SITE




Aerial Photograph

s

5
£
|
:

roject Manager Project No: K
1953 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
IRN NA

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
Approved By: Date: '

7103950 8  page 14



SITE




Aerial Photograph

roject Manager Project No: K
1949 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C
IRN NA

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
Approved By: Date: '

7103950 8  page 15




SITE




Aerial Photograph

CARMAX REDLANDS,CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET
Laguna Hills, CA 92653 REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

7103950 8  page 16





SITE




Aerial Photograph

Project Manager Project No B
1930 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Drawn By: Scale:
CARMAX REDLANDS, CA
23041 Avenida De La Carlota Ste 350 WEST LUGONIA AVENUE & NEW YORK STREET C

REDLANDS, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

NA
Approved By: Date: Laguna Hills, CA 92653
Jsv 1930

7103950 8  page 17




SITE




Carmax Redlands
W Lugonia Ave & New York St.
Redlands, CA 92374
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August 31, 2022

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
E DR www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-KXG
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Thank you for your business.
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with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).

The results of this search follow:

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

CARMAX REDLANDS

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

W LUGONIA AVE & NEW YORK ST. nln a2 2 o 0 z
REDLANDS, CA 92374 > 33 0 o0 w = u z g m s |5
Elevation: 1294 ft. S| |w &l " 9 z|a - <§( z <l || W |Z > 2 s < & 0
EDR Inquiry Number: 7103950.25 =1 LIS B L, ol |E|Z % . A= 23| |g < S|k - S 2151215 Slale i L 5 Q GlEl |l
TARGET PROPERTY Map ID Zlolz |t |C|Rlalelelo] (3] [HIF 21 = h E')"-'_JE% 0|8 5285 N EIREE o |2 |35 -|z2| |n| |-|& ol |p|2 | Y 5|2
Direction BEZ< E(‘U.Qggg o= 28,_,_ —'(j)% > >LzLoB>.CEO o |- | %-g_l D(DUJD& o~ 0 o2 OD:<|<TZO 22&8}:&2“1 SlaLQ o D‘% 4 |ul
SEARCH RESULTS Distance ”’jgmmc}aé&&&&wz"’ olglsl [Zl@ z| 1Zz|Iglz|loow|z| |Z|&|2|0 alal (Q1E1212lbhlonlolqlox <1 alz|=2 |0 n SISIEIZIECBZIZIE12Z212n] (¥lolwlEldlzla
: Jlglzlz 82 S lzlz|2|z 2| EI2|GISIEGE0Ske2lal2B s8R 32280k c|al@lelo2huEERZZRIEShnZxdleEE|<eldelalelkleldnlZZalalEEZIEIG5EIRISIEIZI20RT@|esS|
_ Distance ft. |31 813! 15 |3 |H T[S |GGG |G |8 |w|a|E|DZ2]|28]|218|12|0|5]2(5]2]2|0|2|2|2I2|8|E 202|523 |o|x |22 |2|<|b|E|d|E|S 24026300 |x|S|3|zlheEI2E|RI2IE1215|58|22/6]6(12|3 (5|8 |aln|s|2|R[0|55|<|5|5|x|3
Site Elevation ft.| Z |& |Z |Q |L |0 |0 |O | | ||z |2 |D|D|u|x|d|dh |2 |Z|0|n|D|(<|Z|>|Zla|D|2|p|T|Z|oa|Z|D|T|a|o|o|F[D|a|<|d|E|Cd|o|T|T|a|ZT|o|2|Z|v|z||a|o|D|u|Q|F|F|0|e|X|a|ac|@|L|Z|0|0|d|x|T|a|O|Z|T|DS (2|2 |D|<|T|D|a|u|L|d|o|o|a|u
The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.
SURROUNDING SITES
SEARCH RESULTS
2 BROTHERS AUTO SALES AL
1000 NEW YORK ST STE 103 SE X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 <1/8
1024834926 165 ft.
1306 ft.
Higher
EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST 2
INC ESE
945 W BROCKTON AVE <1/8
REDLANDS, CA 92374 206 ft.
$105974387
1307 ft.
Higher
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS A3
921 NEW YORK ST SSE X
REDLANDS, CA 92373 <18
S118609796 359 ft.
1304 ft.
Higher
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

CARMAX REDLANDS

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

W LUGONIA AVE & NEW YORK ST.
REDLANDS, CA 92374 olo . i x ” z
Elevation: 1294 ft. - 2|3 @ oo lu 5 2 -1z = @ 2 s (3
EDR Inquiry Number: 7103950.2s = w x| o zZ|% o 2 = < n |2 w 4 > o s < | 0
o | |z 2 o - 8|25 215,13 < S 9 , 3151216 Q3|2 i w a o |5|g] |g2
SURROUNDING PROPERTY |Map ID %wC—L'E 5"’%@08 516 w | O 0 = g2 = QlalalL = Lo v 0] Olal5|< OWig ) - o % ol% i
Direction s12|1Z2|2| |¢|Gla|elela] |9]°] |2|a 2le|a 31 121Z|2(2|_|2|o| |x|z|°|2 >4 SREAE 8|5 x|2|E|g AL S, l8|3 =l Ele| |B|S
SEARCH RESULTS Distance sldiziE| (2B 1Z121Z2], 1216 (Blels] [z|2]2 2 Zgggsﬁz AL TIZIZ (228|259 . lnlg o1z 521218 " < <L\ IS|Llz2|s|2(8|Z2|8]e] |Elslnldlg]2]a
Distanceﬂ.A8jzggggéééé8"“Zg%SE5)%(U')<§(I—|—gn.<5(Om§‘I5|<5(—%8E'U_)I—lgﬁ‘)-gUggmzigggan—:gmmjégﬂgi<gg@fQD0—5D.8mﬂ$iém5'5k%§%&9(:‘§<zzooégdmggg—
Site Elevationft| 2 | £ |22 BB |S|R[E|2|2(2|3|3|E|E|F|Z(2(2|5|E|3]2|2(9(2|%|2(2|5|2|2|8|4|2|3|2|2(5|8]||2|L|2IF (25|55 (5|4|2(5]0|5|5|8|2|8(3|3|%|&|2|E|4|2|2|2|%|s|e|E|2(8]8|8|2|2|8(8(2|2|3(4|3|2(2|E|5/|8|8|2|5|8|3|5|E
TOM BELL INC DBA TOYOTA AL
AT REDLANDS SSE X
921 NEW YORK ST <1/8
REDLANDS, CA 92374 359 ft.
1024819703
1304 ft.
Higher
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS A5
921 NEW YORK ST SSE X X
REDLANDS, CA 92373 <1/8
$109117916 359 ft.
1304 ft.
Higher
REDLANDS BLUEPRINT A6
COMPANY SSE
922 NEW YORK ST UNIT B <1/8
REDLANDS, CA 92374 385 ft.
5109936336
1306 ft.
Higher
TELEDYNE BATTERY B7
840 BROCKTON AVE East X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 <1/8
$105035353 492 ft.
1310 ft.
Higher
TELEDYNE B8
840 W BROCKTON AVENUE East X
REDLANDS, CA <1/8
$108985932 492 ft.
1311 ft.
Higher
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

CARMAX REDLANDS

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

W LUGONIA AVE & NEW YORK ST.
REDLANDS, CA 92374 2 x z
Elevation: 1294 ft = 22 %) 5 u g 0 g
1294 s 5|3 2 2o w . 2| | 2] |s/3 - ol | |2 z|3
EDR Inquiry Number: 7103950.2s = w x| 0l CZ) < % = — = w2 Wie|X > @ s é . n
= Ql (2 = x ol |k o228 < ok %) o 4151215 Qla|? i = o 2l |ol% 0|5
SURROUNDING PROPERTY |Map ID g 7 & Sloly 0l8 516 wl|O % - algdlS]2 — Qlalald = L|u | ¥ 1} OlR|zT|< O|W|g 0 5 m = ol o4
Direction 21Z|=2 m"%gog o|0 2|5 2ok a Qlz (2|2 %8 x|z|0|2 2| 2121122 215 |22 x GlE1Z10l2a|E | 4 0z - XN B <
e} = @) Z (9 ) > x| O i 2 o0 o< <) < 0nln|<g Z || = wio |— o B2
SEARCH RESULTS Distance olu|g|2 || K2 2> Lzog o&)L_IL z|l72 > Zzggsmz 2858 T|f|z ola|8|alF I\ w2 nlZ Dz§8 G <<m%t%mz<<m$20m w w(z)%_J_,
bistance | o | 2|22 522 E IS SIS (181812|1215|SI2|5 1218120 |2]alZ|B|8]2|2|2|2|2 5|02 | |o|2]e|O2|5IE|FIE]|2|2(2]8|2|5 ux|28]12|al2]E|3|e]S]e|2lale|%lal8lolele|Z]|2|alBlF | |2]21%|E2]<|5(218]0|5|2]2|2|8]5|2|
) ) &EammmmOOOOODwmmwzgjoammmooorxwﬁg<(DDL|JU’U)@(_)DL|Jéwu.O’E(ﬁ<UJEELuEIQOQ_ODOUmn_ng:U)O§§D:<—|':—IOOU<@OOD:>§|_UU)U)mZXOOD<oDEE
Site Elevationft.| Z [ |Z| Q| |w|w |O|e ||| |2 |D(D|ulc|u|m|2|Z|(0|c|(D|<|Z|>5|Z2|a|d|2|n|T|Z2|0|a|Z|D|T|a|0|O0|F|D|a|x|p|T|o|o|TJ|T|a|T|o|a|S|o|e||a|o|D|u|Q|F|F|o|e|e|ed|a|a|(Q|L|S|O0|0|ad|a|T|a|0|Z|a|D|a|D|D|<||3|alu|Z|{o|o|0o|a|m
TELEDYNE INC TELEDYNE B9
BATTERY East X | X | X X X
840 W BROCKTON AVE <1/8
REDLANDS, CA 92373 492 ft.
1000201836
1311 ft.
Higher
TELEDYNE BATTERY B10
PRODUCTS East X X X X | X | X X X
840 W BROCKTON AVE <1/8
REDLANDS, CA 92374 492 ft.
1000201837
1311 ft.
Higher
YELLOW FREIGHT 11
845 W BROCKTON AVE ESE X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 <1/8
1025878236 501 ft.
1311 ft.
Higher
7-ELEVEN INC. #33292 C12
1161 W LUGONIA AVE NNW X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1/8-1/4
U004264008 777 ft.
1285 ft.
Lower
7-ELEVEN INC. #33292 C13
1161 W LUGONIA AVE NNW X X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1/8-1/4
S107148169 777 ft.
1285 ft.
Lower
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

CARMAX REDLANDS

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

W LUGONIA AVE & NEW YORK ST.
REDLANDS, CA 92374 2 x z
Elevation: 1294 ft . A2 0 5 u = Q g
1294 : 3|3 2 2o = . ABBERRE - ol | |2 z|3
EDR Inquiry Number: 7103950.2s = w x| 0l CZ) < % = — = w2 Wie|X > @ s é . n
= Ql (2 = x ol |k o228 < ok %) o 4151215 Qla|? i = o 2l |ol% 0|5
SURROUNDING PROPERTY |Map ID gl (2] 15|l ol |88 |wulo B I P = ey —| |elalg|e = Lol |-]2 & Olalz|2 Q|W|g 7 H i = |old| |28
N nlZ OlF|a|e|Q|C O|0 nlE 3 = ) oy 5 [a) Hi>|olo N e = olg >15|0 T|T|Z %) | i nlz T & £(Z
Direction s|z|Z]|Z2 xlo|lo|o|On Z|w = ESAR% S S|z|2|2 a0 T& 4 <|o Slonl=|D|< S|o xig|=|x nln|<|o|E|0|Z|x|a s ulé - Ela 3|3
SEARCH RESULTS Distance AEEIFREF AR AR I EREEIEIREEE z| 212818 |5|8|z| |2|8|5]S TIEl2] [Bl2lS|al5] (] |nlg L= 5121218 * <|<|z|S|E|5lEz % |<|2|812(8],] (Bl .|6]8]2]2|4
bistance | o | 2|22 522 E IS SIS (181812|1215|SI2|5 1218120 |2]alZ|B|8]2|2|2|2|2 5|02 | |o|2]e|O2|5IE|FIE]|2|2(2]8|2|5 ux|28]12|al2]E|3|e]S]e|2lale|%lal8lolele|Z]|2|alBlF | |2]21%|E2]<|5(218]0|5|2]2|2|8]5|2|
) ) &EammmmOOOOODwmmwzgjoammmooorxwﬁg<(DDL|JU’U)@(_)DL|Jéwu.O’E(ﬁ<UJEELuEIQOQ_ODOUmn_ng:U)O§§D:<—|':—IOOU<@OOD:>§|_UU)U)mZXOOD<oDEE
Site Elevatonft.| Z & [Z|Q|L |0 |0 |O|e |||z |2 |D|D|u|z|u|mn|2|Z|o|w|D|<|Z2|>5|Z|a|D|2|n|T|Z2|0|a|E|D|Z|h|o|o|r|D|a|z|h|T|o|o|I|T|a|T|0|a|s|on|z||a|d|D|u|q|F|F|o|e|z|c|a|a|Q|L|S|o|0|a|xz|[T|a|0|Z|T|D|a|2|o|<|z|D|a|u|z|o|o|0|a|w
7 ELEVEN STORE 33292 Ci14
1161 W LUGONIA AVE NNW X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1/8-1/4
1024805076 777 ft.
1285 ft.
Lower
THE HOME DEPOT STORE Ci15
#1013 NNW X
1151 W LUGONIA AVE 1/8-1/4
REDLANDS, CA 92374 794 ft.
S105698104
1286 ft.
Lower
HOME DEPOT 1013 C16
1151 W LUGONIA AVE NNW X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1/8-1/4
1009216527 794 ft.
1286 ft.
Lower
COCO’'S #235 D17
1140 W COLTON SSW
REDLANDS, CA 92373 1/8-1/4
S122218718 1036 ft.
1280 ft.
Lower
REDLANDS TIRE SVC E18
828 W COLTON AVE SE X X X
REDLANDS, CA 92373 1/8-1/4
1000277283 1063 ft.
1315 ft.
Higher
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

CARMAX REDLANDS

W LUGONIA AVE & NEW YORK ST.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

REDLANDS, CA 92374 N 0la o % x " z
EIevatlon:'1294ft. = 6‘ o) 8 o 2 ||-|_J s 2‘ b= = % s n E s i
EDR Inquiry Number: 7103950.2s = w x| 0l CZ) < % = — = w2 Wie|X > @ s é . n
= Ql (2 = x ol |k o228 < ok %) o 4151215 Qla|? i = o 2l |ol% 0|5
SURROUNDING PROPERTY |Map ID g 7 & Sloly 0l8 516 wl|O % - algdlS]2 — Qlalald = L|u | ¥ 1} OlR|zT|< O|W|g 0 5 m = ol o4
Direction 21z m"%gog o|0 2|5 2ok 9 Qlz (2|2 %8 Z(z|0|2 2| 2121122 215 |22 x GlE1Z10l2a|E | 4 0z - XN B <
e} = @) Z (9 ) > x| O i 2 o0 o< <) < 0nln|<g Z || = wio |— o B2
SEARCHRESULTS Distance eIl ISIEIRIZI2 12101810, (0(805 2|32 z| |z|2/2|8|5|u|z| |2|a|B|8 AR EIRH AR ARAE 0|z NEIES % <e|SE|s|EIz|z|g|2|2|12|8|0| |YolalElel2|a
Distanceﬂ,q8jzggg%éééé8mzQ%SEb)itul)g|—|—<—(n.<—(Om30:5‘<—(—%OE"I_l(l:@-g02%LU"E&)ggan—:EmmjégogE<C’5@l‘QQ0—}_D.gmﬂ&iémﬁ"k%£%&2225005%dmggg—
) ) &EammmmOOOOODwmmwzgjoammmooorxwﬁg<(DDL|JU’U)@(_)DL|Jéwu.O’E(ﬁ<UJEELuEIQOQ_ODOUmn_ng:U)O§§D:<—|——IOOU<@OOD:>§|_UU)U)mZXOOD<oDEE
Site Elevationft.| Z [ |Z| Q| |w|w |O|e ||| |2 |D(D|ulc|u|m|2|Z|(0|c|(D|<|Z|>5|Z2|a|d|2|n|T|Z2|0|a|Z|D|T|a|0|O0|F|D|a|x|p|T|o|o|TJ|T|a|T|o|a|S|o|e||a|o|D|u|Q|F|F|o|e|e|ed|a|a|(Q|L|S|O0|0|ad|a|T|a|0|Z|a|D|a|D|D|<||3|alu|Z|{o|o|0o|a|m
INLAND MOTORS FORD D24
1121 WEST COLTON AVENUE SSW X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1/8-1/4
S118411364 1105 ft.
1282 ft.
Lower
KEN GORDY REDLANDS LLC D25
KEN GORDY FORD REDLAND$ SSW X
1121 W COLTON AVE 1/8-1/4
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1105 ft.
1025876829
1282 ft.
Lower
REDLANDS FORD D26
1121 W COLTON AVE SSW X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1/8-1/4
A100346028 1105 ft.
1282 ft.
Lower
DYNAMIC COLLISION D27
CENTER OF REDLANDS SSW X
1121 W COLTON AVE 1/8-1/4
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1105 ft.
1024842203
1282 ft.
Lower
EL POLLO LOCO #5790 28
1210 W COLTON AVE SW
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1/8-1/4
S123407096 1188 ft.
1279 ft.
Lower
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

CARMAX REDLANDS

W LUGONIA AVE & NEW YORK ST.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

REDLANDS, CA 92374 N 0la o % x " z
EIevatlon:'1294ft. = 6‘ o) 8 o 2 ||-|_J s 2‘ b= = % s n E s i
EDR Inquiry Number: 7103950.2s = w x| 0l CZ) < % = — = w2 Wie|X > @ s é . n
= Ql (2 = x ol |k o228 < ok %) o 4151215 Qla|? i = o 2l |ol% 0|5
SURROUNDING PROPERTY |Map ID g 7 & Sloly 0l8 516 wl|O % - algdlS]2 — Qlalald = L|u | ¥ 1} OlR|zT|< O|W|g 0 5 m = ol o4
Direction 21Z|=2 m"%gog o|0 2|5 2ok a Qlz (2|2 %8 x|z|0|2 2| 2121122 215 |22 x GlE1Z10l2a|E | 4 0z - XN B <
e} = @) Z (9 ) > x| O i 2 o0 o< <) < 0nln|<g Z || = wio |— o B2
SEARCHRESULTS Distance eIl ISIEIRIZI2 12101810, (0(805 2|32 z| |z|2/2|8|5|u|z| |2|a|B|8 AR EIRH AR ARAE 0|z NEIES % <e|SE|s|EIz|z|g|2|2|12|8|0| |YolalElel2|a
Distanceﬂ,q8jzggg%éééé8mzQ%SEb)itul)g|—|—<—(n.<—(Om30:5‘<—(—%OE"I_l(l:@-g02%LU"E&)ggan—:EmmjégogE<C’5@l‘QQ0—}_D.gmﬂ&iémﬁ"k%£%&2225005%dmggg—
) ) &EammmmOOOOODwmmwzgjoammmooorxwﬁg<(DDL|JU’U)@(_)DL|Jéwu.O’E(ﬁ<UJEELuEIQOQ_ODOUmn_ng:U)O§§D:<—|——IOOU<@OOD:>§|_UU)U)mZXOOD<oDEE
Site Elevationft.| Z [ |Z| Q| |w|w |O|e ||| |2 |D(D|ulc|u|m|2|Z|(0|c|(D|<|Z|>5|Z2|a|d|2|n|T|Z2|0|a|Z|D|T|a|0|O0|F|D|a|x|p|T|o|o|TJ|T|a|T|o|a|S|o|e||a|o|D|u|Q|F|F|o|e|e|ed|a|a|(Q|L|S|O0|0|ad|a|T|a|0|Z|a|D|a|D|D|<||3|alu|Z|{o|o|0o|a|m
PARTY CITY #1510 REDLANDS G34
27588 LUGONIA AVE STE C NW
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1/8-1/4
S122499373 1238 ft.
1267 ft.
Lower
PARTY CITY CORPORATION G35
#1510 NW X
27588 W LUGONIA AVE 1/8-1/4
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1238 ft.
1024855350
1267 ft.
Lower
REDLANDS PUBLIC HOUSING F36
COMMUNITY East X
803 WEST BROCKTON 1/8-1/4
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1267 ft.
1025880988
1325 ft.
Higher
U-STOR-IT REDLANDS E37
832 WEST COLTON AVENUE SE X
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1/8-1/4
1026163731 1283 ft.
1319 ft.
Higher
GRANT GENERAL E38
CONTRACTORS SE X
832 W. COLTON AVE 1/8-1/4
REDLANDS, CA 92374 1283 ft.
1026471415
1319 ft.
Higher
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

CARMAX REDLANDS

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

W LUGONIA AVE & NEW YORK ST.
REDLANDS, CA 92374 2 x z
Elevation: 1294 ft = 22 %) 5 u g 0 g
1294 s 5|3 2 2o w . 2| | 2] |s/3 - ol | |2 z|3
EDR Inquiry Number: 7103950.2s = w x| 0l CZ) < % = — = w2 Wie|X > @ s é . n
= Ql (2 = x ol |k o228 < ok %) o 4151215 Qla|? i = o 2l |ol% 0|5
SURROUNDING PROPERTY |Map ID g 7 & Sloly 0l8 516 wl|O % - algdlS]2 — Qlalald = L|u | ¥ 1} OlR|zT|< O|W|g 0 5 m = ol o4
Direction 21Z|=2 m"%gog o|0 2|5 2ok a Qlz (2|2 %8 x|z|0|2 2| 2121122 215 |22 x GlE1Z10l2a|E | 4 0z - XN B <
e} = @) Z (9 ) > x| O i 2 o0 o< <) < 0nln|<g Z || = wio |— o B2
SEARCH RESULTS Distance olu|g|2 || K2 2> Lzog o&)L_IL z|l72 > Zzggsmz 2858 T|f|z ola|8|alF I\ w2 nlZ Dz§8 G <<m%t%mz<<m$20m w w(z)%_J_,
bistance | o | 2|22 522 E IS SIS (181812|1215|SI2|5 1218120 |2]alZ|B|8]2|2|2|2|2 5|02 | |o|2]e|O2|5IE|FIE]|2|2(2]8|2|5 ux|28]12|al2]E|3|e]S]e|2lale|%lal8lolele|Z]|2|alBlF | |2]21%|E2]<|5(218]0|5|2]2|2|8]5|2|
) ) &EammmmOOOOODwmmwzgjoammmooorxwﬁg<(DDL|JU’U)@(_)DL|Jéwu.O’E(ﬁ<UJEELuEIQOQ_ODOUmn_ng:U)O§§D:<—|':—IOOU<@OOD:>§|_UU)U)mZXOOD<oDEE
Site Elevationft.| Z [ |Z| Q| |w|w |O|e ||| |2 |D(D|ulc|u|m|2|Z|(0|c|(D|<|Z|>5|Z2|a|d|2|n|T|Z2|0|a|Z|D|T|a|0|O0|F|D|a|x|p|T|o|o|TJ|T|a|T|o|a|S|o|e||a|o|D|u|Q|F|F|o|e|e|ed|a|a|(Q|L|S|O0|0|ad|a|T|a|0|Z|a|D|a|D|D|<||3|alu|Z|{o|o|0o|a|m
REDLANDS CORPORATE YARD 44
1270 PARK AVE SSwW X X X X
REDLANDS, CA 92373 1/4-1/2
S101591433 2557 ft.
1266 ft.
Lower
SO CAL GAS/REDLANDS MGP 145
STATE STREET AT SE
REDLANDS BLVD 1/2-1
REDLANDS, CA 92373 3494 ft.
1008407741
1323 ft.
Higher
SO CAL GAS/REDLANDS | 146
(STATE ST.) MGP SE X X
STATE STREET AT 1/2-1
REDLANDS BL. 3684 ft.
REDLANDS, CA 92373
S106568286 1324 ft.
Higher
REDLANDS FARMING 47
COMPANY NNE X
780 WEST SAN BERNARDINO 1/2-1
AVENUE 3843 ft.
REDLANDS, CA 92373
1000277298 1324 ft.
Higher
REDLANDS COMMUNITY DAY 48
SCHOOL SW X X
ALABAMA STREET/WEST 1/2-1
PARK AVENUE 4418 ft.
REDLANDS, CA 92373
S106153062 1229 ft.
Lower
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
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TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

CARMAX REDLANDS

W LUGONIA AVE & NEW YORK ST.

REDLANDS, CA 92374
Elevation: 1294 ft.

Direction
Distance
Distance ft.
Elevation ft.

49

SW

1/2-1

4773 ft.

1224 ft.
Lower
50

WSW

1/2-1

4828 ft.

1220 ft.
Lower

EDR Inquiry Number: 7103950.2s
SURROUNDING PROPERTY |Map ID

SEARCH RESULTS

Site

QA PROCESSOR SERVICE
302 ALABAMA ST, STE8
REDLANDS, CA 92373

S$100942968

LAYNE CHRISTENSEN

REDLANDS PROPERTY

1675 WEST PARK AVENUE
REDLANDS, CA 92373

S121475142
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OVERVIEW MAP - 7103950.2S
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A Sijtes at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property

¢  Sites at elevations lower than
the target property

4 Manufactured Gas Plants

‘ National Priority List Sites
m Dept. Defense Sites

1] 1/4 172 1 Miles
|
[ ]

Indian Reservations BIA

N Power transmission lines

Special Flood Hazard Area (1%)
0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard

Areas of Concern

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

Carmax Redlands

W Lugonia Ave & New York St.
Redlands CA 92374
34.066984 / 117.197204

CLIENT: Terracon

CONTACT: Baylie Vincent
INQUIRY #: 7103950.2s

DATE: August 31, 2022 10:22 am

Copyright @ 2022 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



DETAIL MAP - 7103950.2S
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:
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Carmax Redlands

Redlands CA 92374
34.066984 / 117.197204

W Lugonia Ave & New York St.

CLIENT: Terracon
CONTACT: Baylie Vincent
INQUIRY #: 7103950.2s
DATE:

August 31,2022 10:23 am

Copyright @ 2022 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 1 0 0 4 NR 5
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

TC7103950.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 2 0 3 NR NR 5
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 1 0 2 NR NR 3
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
AST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 2 5 NR NR NR 7
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR
HIST UST 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
CA FID UST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2

TC7103950.2s Page 5




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CERS TANKS 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
Local Land Records
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 10 NR NR NR 13
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC7103950.2s Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 1 0 2 NR NR 3
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
HWP 1.000 1 0 0 1 NR 2
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
San Bern. Co. Permit 0.250 4 9 NR NR NR 13
PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
uic TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQs TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HWTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC7103950.2s Page 7




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 24 36 9 6 0 75

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7103950.2s Page 8




l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al 2 BROTHERS AUTO SALES RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024834926
SE 1000 NEW YORK ST STE 103 CAL000376141
<1/8 REDLANDS, CA 92374
0.031 mi.
165 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20120710
Actual: Handler Name: 2 BROTHERS AUTO SALES
1306 ft. Handler Address: 1000 NEW YORK ST STE 103

Handler City,State,Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374-2934

EPA ID: CAL000376141

Contact Name: VICTOR HERRERA

Contact Address: 1000 NEW YORK ST STE 103

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

EPA Region:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Active Site Indicator:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: VICTOR HERRERA
Owner Type:

Operator Name: VICTOR HERRERA
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

REDLANDS, CA 92374

909-307-0737

909-335-7297
VA2BROTHERSAUTO@VERIZON.NET
09

Not a generator, verified

Handler Activities

1000 NEW YORK ST STE 103
REDLANDS, CA 92374-2934

Other

Other
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No

N

No
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No
No
No
No
No
No
No NCAPS ranking
No
No
N/A
N/A
No
No
No

TC7103950.2s
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

2 BROTHERS AUTO SALES (Continued)

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: VICTOR HERRERA
Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: VICTOR HERRERA
Legal Status:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: 2 BROTHERS AUTO SALES

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

20180906
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

Operator

Other

1000 NEW YORK ST STE 103
REDLANDS, CA 92374
909-307-0737

Owner
Other
1820 AUSTIN WAY

REDLANDS, CA 92374-0000
909-307-0737

20120710

Not a generator, verified
No

Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 44111
NAICS Description: NEW CAR DEALERS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1024834926
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2 EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST INC NPDES S105974387
ESE 945 W BROCKTON AVE San Bern. Co. Permit N/A

<1/8 REDLANDS, CA 92374 CERS

0.039 mi.

206 ft.

Relative: NPDES:

Higher Name: EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST INC

Actual: Address: 945 W BROCKTON AVE

1307 ft. City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:
Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:
Program Type:

Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:

Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:
Status:

Status Date:

Operator Name:

Permit Number: PT0013832

Active

CAS000001

8

0

529733

97-03-DWQ

8 36NEC008226
Enrollee

Industrial

12/24/2020

945 W BROCKTON AVE
EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST INC
Redlands

California

92375

EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST INC
945 W BROCKTON AVE
REDLANDS, CA 92374

8 36NEC008226

Industrial

Active

12/24/2020

EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST INC
945 W BROCKTON AVE
Redlands

California

92375

Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

San Bern. Co. Permit:
Name: BILL & WAGS, INC
Address: 945 W BROCKTON AVE
City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374
Region: SAN BERNARDINO
Facility ID: FA0007916
Owner: BILL & WAGS INC

Permit Category: CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR

Facility Status:  INACTIVE
Expiration Date: 08/31/2010

Name: A & B TOWING INC
Address: 945 W BROCKTON AVE
City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374
Region: SAN BERNARDINO
Facility ID: FA0000013

Owner: BEAGLE, ANITA

Permit Number: PT0009178

Permit Category: SPECIAL HANDLER

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST INC (Continued)

Facility Status:
Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Region:

Facility ID:
Owner:

Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Facility Status:
Expiration Date:

Name: BILL & WAGS, INC
Address: 945 W BROCKTON AVE
City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374
Region: SAN BERNARDINO
Facility ID: FA0007916
Owner: BILL & WAGS INC
Permit Number: PT0013831
Permit Category: SPECIAL HANDLER
Facility Status:  INACTIVE
Expiration Date: 08/31/2003
CERS:
Name: EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST INC
Address: 945 W BROCKTON AVE
City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374
Site ID: 582054
CERS ID: 888866
CERS Description: Industrial Facility Storm Water
Evaluation:
Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Eval Date: 05-06-2021
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Industrial Storm Water Compliance Evaluation
Eval Notes:
criteria.
Eval Division: Water Boards
Eval Program: INDSTW
Eval Source: SMARTS,
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Owner/Operator
Entity Name: EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST INC
Entity Title: Operator
Affiliation Address: 945 W BROCKTON AVEP O BOX 7945
Affiliation City: Redlands
Affiliation State: CA

INACTIVE
09/30/2003

A & B TOWING INC

945 W BROCKTON AVE
REDLANDS, CA 92374
SAN BERNARDINO
FA0000013

BEAGLE, ANITA
PT0009179

SPECIAL GENERATOR
INACTIVE

09/30/2003

S105974387

Regional Board staff conducted a inspection of the facility on May 6,
2021 to verify compliance with NEC coverage. Prior to the inspection
it was discovered that the facility s site map needs to be updated to
comply with the IGP. The front of the facility was in compliance with
NEC permit coverage requirements. The back of the facility was gated
and could not be accessed, an additional inspection will be needed to
identify if the back of the facility is in compliance with NEC

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EXPRESS ROADSIDE ASST INC (Continued) S105974387
Affiliation Zip: 92375
Affiliation Phone: ,
A3 TOYOTA OF REDLANDS AST S118609796
SSE 921 NEW YORK ST N/A
<1/8 REDLANDS, CA 92373
0.068 mi.
359 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: TOYOTA OF REDLANDS
Actual: Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
1304 ft. City/Zip: REDLANDS,92373
Owner: TOM BELL INC.
CERSID: 10052542
Facility ID: FA0011249
Business Name: TOYOTA OF REDLANDS
Phone: (909) 793-0300
Fax: (909) 798-5615
Mailing Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
Mailing Address City: REDLANDS
Mailing Address State: CA
Mailing Address Zip Code: 92373
Operator Name: TOYOTA OF REDLANDS
Operator Phone: (909) 793-0300
Owner Phone: (909) 793-0300
Owner Mail Address: 1139 W. REDLANDS BLVD.
Owner State: CA
Owner Country: United States
EPAID: CAL000330566
A4 TOM BELL INC DBA TOYOTA AT REDLANDS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024819703
SSE 921 NEW YORK ST CAL000330566
<1/8 REDLANDS, CA 92374
0.068 mi.
359 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20080311
Actual: Handler Name: TOM BELL INC DBA TOYOTA AT REDLANDS
1304 ft. Handler Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
Handler City,State,Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374
EPA ID: CAL000330566
Contact Name: MARK WINANT
Contact Address: 921 NEW YORK ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

EPA Region:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Active Site Indicator:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: TOM BELL INC

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

REDLANDS, CA 92374

909-793-0300

909-335-2403
MWINANT@TOYOTAOFREDLANDS.COM
09

Not a generator, verified

Handler Activities

921 NEW YORK ST

REDLANDS, CA 92374-0000

TC7103950.2s Page 13



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

TOM BELL INC DBA TOYOTA AT REDLANDS (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

MARK WINANT

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MARK WINANT
Legal Status: Other

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: TOM BELL INC
Legal Status: Other

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

1024819703

Other

Other
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes

No

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

20180905

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

921 NEW YORK ST
REDLANDS, CA 92374
909-793-0300

TC7103950.2s
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOM BELL INC DBA TOYOTA AT REDLANDS (Continued) 1024819703
Owner/Operator Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374-0000
Owner/Operator Telephone: 909-793-0300
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20080311
Handler Name: TOM BELL INC DBA TOYOTA AT REDLANDS
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 44111
NAICS Description: NEW CAR DEALERS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
A5 TOYOTA OF REDLANDS CERS HAZ WASTE S109117916
SSE 921 NEW YORK ST CERS TANKS N/A
<1/8 REDLANDS, CA 92373 HAZNET
0.068 mi. San Bern. Co. Permit
359 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster A CIwQs
Relative: CERS
Higher .
Actual: CERS HAZ WASTE:
1304 ft. Name: TOYOTA OF REDLANDS
Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92373
Site ID: 77277
CERS ID: 10052542

CERS Description:

CERS TANKS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

HAZNET:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:

Hazardous Waste Generator

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS

921 NEW YORK ST
REDLANDS, CA 92373

77277

10052542

Aboveground Petroleum Storage

TOM BELL INC DBA TOYOTA AT REDLANDS

921 NEW YORK ST
REDLANDS, CA 923740000
MARK WINANT

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued)

Telephone:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:
Gepaid:

S109117916

9097930300
921 NEW YORK ST

2019

CAL000330566
CAL000330453

352 - Other organic solids

1.23750

2019

CAL000330566

CAL000330453

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
2.37500

2019

CAL000330566

CAL000330453

352 - Other organic solids

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
1.97500

2018

CAL000330566

CAL000330453

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
2.65000

2018

CAL000330566

CAL000330453

352 - Other organic solids

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
2.85000

2017

CAL000330566

CAL000330453

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
1.45

2017

CAL000330566

CAL000330453

352 - Other organic solids

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
1.55

2013
CALO00330566
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued) S109117916
TSD EPA ID: CAD008302903

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:

Creation Date:

Receipt Date:

Manifest ID:

Trans EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Shipment Date:

Creation Date:

Receipt Date:

Manifest ID:

Trans EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:

181 - Other inorganic solid waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.125

2017
CAL000330566

20171229

8/3/2018 18:30:33

20171229

018412159JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.3

600

P

20171229

8/3/2018 18:30:33

20171229

018412159JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
352 - Other organic solids

HO010 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.375

750

P

20171020

6/13/2018 18:31:03

20171024

018041635JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.175

350

P

20171020
6/13/2018 18:31:03
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued) S109117916
Receipt Date: 20171024
Manifest ID: 018041635JJK
Trans EPA ID: CAL000330453
Trans Name: CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
TSDF EPA ID: CAL000330453
Trans Name: CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
Waste Code Description: 352 - Other organic solids
Meth Code: HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
Quantity Tons: 0.2

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Shipment Date:

Creation Date:

Receipt Date:

Manifest ID:

Trans EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Shipment Date:

Creation Date:

Receipt Date:

Manifest ID:

Trans EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Shipment Date:

400
p

20171004

6/13/2018 18:31:03

20171004

017879342JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL INC
352 - Other organic solids

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.125

250

P

20171004

6/13/2018 18:31:03

20171004

017879342JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL INC

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.175

350

P

20170906

6/20/2018 18:31:51

20170906

017876957JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.2

400

P

20170906
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued)

Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Shipment Date:

Creation Date:

Receipt Date:

Manifest ID:

Trans EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:

Creation Date:

Receipt Date:

Manifest ID:

Trans EPA ID:

Trans Name:

TSDF EPA ID:

Trans Name:

Waste Code Description:
Meth Code:

S109117916

6/20/2018 18:31:51

20170906

017876957JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
352 - Other organic solids

HO010 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.25

500

P

20170809

6/13/2018 18:31:35

20170809

017483881JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
352 - Other organic solids

HO10 - Metals Recovery Including Retoring,Smelting,Chemicals,Ect
0.35

700

P

20170809

6/13/2018 18:31:35

20170809

017483881JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.3

600

P

2013
CAL000330566

20130102

2/17/2013 22:15:06

20130104

010959863JJK

CAL000330453

CLEANTECH ENVIRONMENTAL
CAD008302903

VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LLC

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued)

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

0.125
250

San Bern. Co. Permit:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility ID:
Owner:

Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Facility Status:
Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility ID:
Owner:

Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Facility Status:
Expiration Date:

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS

921 NEW YORK ST

REDLANDS, CA 92373

SAN BERNARDINO

FA0011249

TOM BELL INC.

PT0019821

LARGE QUANTITY GENERATOR
ACTIVE

04/30/2022

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS

921 NEW YORK ST

REDLANDS, CA 92373

SAN BERNARDINO

FA0011249

TOM BELL INC.

PT0019820

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 4-10 CHEMICALS
ACTIVE

04/30/2022

Name: TOYOTA OF REDLANDS
Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92373
Region: SAN BERNARDINO
Facility ID: FA0011249
Owner: TOM BELL INC.
Permit Number: PT0024268
Permit Category: APSA 1,320-10,000 GAL FAC CAPACITY
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
Expiration Date: 04/30/2022
CIWQSs:
Name: TOYOTA OF REDLANDS
Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92373
Agency: Tom Bell Inc
Agency Address: 800 Alabama St, Redlands, CA 92373
Place/Project Type: Construction - Commercial
Region: 8
Program: CONSTW
Regulatory Measure Status: Terminated
Regulatory Measure Type: Storm water construction
Order Number: 2009-0009-DWQ
WDID: 8 36C344811
NPDES Number: CAS000002
Effective Date: 12/06/2006
Termination Date: 09/02/2010
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 0
Violations within 5 years: 0

S109117916
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued)

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

S109117916

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS
921 NEW YORK ST
REDLANDS, CA 92373
77277

10052542

Chemical Storage Facilities

77277

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS

04-28-2020

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to maintain a complete copy of the SPCC Plan at the facility

if the facility is normally attended at least four hours per day, or

at the nearest field office if the facility is not so attended.

Returned to compliance on 05/14/2020. Facility operator was unable to
locate the Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures Plan (SPCC
Plan) that was prepared on 01/18/2018. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Sign the
Certificate of Compliance indicating that the SPCC Plan has been made
available for review on site. Provide a copy of the SPCC Plan to this
Division.

San Bernardino County Fire Department

APSA

CERS,

77277

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS

06-16-2017

19 CCR 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,
Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Returned to compliance on 07/07/2017.

San Bernardino County Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS,

77277

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS

04-28-2020

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 04/29/2020. Observed (1) 55 gallon drum of
spent absorbent that was not disclosed in the inventory submitted via

CERS on 02/10/2020. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit an accurate and complete

hazardous materials inventory into the California Environmental
Reporting System (CERS).

San Bernardino County Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS,
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued) S109117916
Site ID: 77277
Site Name: TOYOTA OF REDLANDS
Violation Date: 04-28-2020
Citation: 22 CCR 15 66265.192(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Chapter 15, Section(s) 66265.192(a)

Failure to obtain and maintain a written assessment reviewed and
certified by an independent, qualified, professional engineer prior to
placing the tank system in service. The written assessment shall state
that, the new hazardous waste tank system has sufficient structural
integrity, is acceptable for the transferring, storing and treating of
hazardous waste, and that the tanks and containment system including
the foundation, structural support, seams, connections, and pressure
controls (if applicable) are suitably designed to meet the regulation.
Returned to compliance on 05/14/2020. Facility operator was unable to
adequately demonstrate that a professionally engineering assessment of
the on site hazardous waste tank has been conducted. CORRECTIVE

ACTION: Sign the Certificate of Compliance indicating that a

professional engineering (P.E.) assessment of the on site hazardous
waste tank has been conducted. Provide documentation of the P.E.

assessment, to this Division.

San Bernardino County Fire Department

HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
04-28-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency

San Bernardino County Fire Department

APSA
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-20-2014

No

Routine done by local agency
ROUTINE INSPECTION

San Bernardino County Fire Department

APSA
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
06-16-2017

No

Routine done by local agency

FILE PREP/ ROUTINE INSPECTION/ POST INSPECTION
San Bernardino County Fire Department

HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
06-16-2017

No

Routine done by local agency

FILE PREP/ ROUTINE INSPECTION/ POST INSPECTION
San Bernardino County Fire Department

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued) S109117916
Eval Program: APSA
Eval Source: CERS,

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Enforcement Action:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Site Address:
Site City:
Site Zip:
Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
04-28-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-20-2014

No

Routine done by local agency
ROUTINE INSPECTION

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
04-28-2020

Yes

Routine done by local agency

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-20-2014

No

Routine done by local agency
ROUTINE INSPECTION

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
06-16-2017

Yes

Routine done by local agency

FILE PREP/ ROUTINE INSPECTION/ POST INSPECTION

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HMRRP
CERS,

77277

TOYOTA OF REDLANDS

921 NEW YORK ST

REDLANDS

92373

06-16-2017

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)

Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HMRRP

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued) S109117916
Enf Action Source: CERS,

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HWTS:
Name:

Document Preparer

Andrew Smith, Western EHS Service, Inc.

CUPA District

San Bernardino County Fire
620 South E Street

San Bernardino

CA

92415-0153

(909) 386-8401,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

921 NEW YORK ST
REDLANDS

CA

92374

Identification Signer
Mark Winant
Fixed Operations Manager

Operator
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS
(909) 793-0300,

Environmental Contact
Mark Winant

921 NEW YORK ST
REDLANDS

CA

92374

Parent Corporation
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS

Legal Owner

TOM BELL INC.
921 NEW YORK ST
REDLANDS

CA

United States
92374

(909) 793-0300,

TOM BELL INC DBA TOYOTA AT REDLANDS

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOYOTA OF REDLANDS (Continued) S109117916
Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374
EPA ID: CAL000330566
Create Date: 03/11/2008
Mailing Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
Mailing City,State,Zip: REDLANDS, CA 923740000
Owner Name: TOM BELL INC
Owner Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
Owner City,State,Zip: REDLANDS, CA 923740000
Contact Name: MARK WINANT
Contact Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374
Facility Status: Active
Facility Type: PERMANENT
Category: STATE
Latitude: 34.064809
Longitude: -117.195531
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL000330566
Create Date: 2008-03-11 08:45:57.357
NAICS Code: 44111
NAICS Description: New Car Dealers
Issued EPA ID Date: 2008-03-11 08:45:57.32300
Facility Name: TOM BELL INC DBA TOYOTA AT REDLANDS
Facility Address: 921 NEW YORK ST
Facility City: REDLANDS
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 92374
A6 REDLANDS BLUEPRINT COMPANY San Bern. Co. Permit S109936336
SSE 922 NEW YORK ST UNIT B N/A
<1/8 REDLANDS, CA 92374
0.073 mi.
385 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster A
Relative: San Bern. Co. Permit:
Higher Name: REDLANDS BLUEPRINT COMPANY
Actual: Address: 922 NEW YORK ST UNIT B
1306 ft. City,State, Zip: REDLANDS, CA 92374
Region: SAN BERNARDINO
Facility ID: FA0005631
Owner: PETE, I./BACHIU, D.
Permit Number: PT0003728
Permit Category: CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SM QTY GENERATOR SPECIAL
Facility Status:  INACTIVE
Expiration Date: 11/30/2016

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility ID:
Owner:

Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Facility Status:

REDLANDS BLUEPRINT COMPANY
922 NEW YORK ST UNIT B
REDLANDS, CA 92374

SAN BERNARDINO

FA0005631

PETE, I./BACHIU, D.

PT0003729

HAZMAT HANDLER 0-10 EMPLOYEES
INACTIVE
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
REDLANDS BLUEPRINT COMPANY (Continued) S109936336
Expiration Date: 11/30/2008
B7 TELEDYNE BATTERY LUST S105035353
East 840 BROCKTON AVE N/A
<1/8 REDLANDS, CA 92374
0.093 mi.
492 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: LUST REG 8:
Higher Name: TELEDYNE BATTERY
Actual: Address: 840 BROCKTON AVE
1310 ft. City: REDLANDS
Region: 8
County: San Bernardino
Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 083600803T
Local Case Num: 90201
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: Heater Fuel
Cross Street: NEW YORK
How Discovered: Subsurface Monitoring
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Global ID: T0607100086
Enter Date: 5/21/1987
Discover Date: 3/30/1987
Close Date: 12/28/1990
Date Pollution Characterization Began: 3/29/1988
Enter Date: 5/21/1987
Oversite Program: LUST
Latitude: 34.0665603
Longitude: -117.191792
MTBE Concentration: 0
MTBE Fuel: 0
MTBE Tested: Not Required to be Tested.
MTBE Class: *
Staff: \AN)
Staff Initials: CR2
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency: 36000L
Hydr Basin #: UPPER SANTA ANA VALL
Summary: Not reported
B8 TELEDYNE CPS-SLIC  S108985932
East 840 W BROCKTON AVENUE N/A
<1/8 REDLANDS, CA
0.093 mi.
492 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
Relative: SLIC REG 8:
Higher Name: TELEDYNE
Actual: Address: 840 W BROCKTON AVENUE
1311 ft. City: REDLANDS
Type: Soil and Groundwater

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report.

Facility Status:

Post-Investigation/Remediation Monitoring
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TELEDYNE (Continued) S108985932
Staff: XXX
Substance: METALS,SOLV
Lead Agency: Department of Toxic Substance Control
B9 TELEDYNE INC TELEDYNE BATTERY CORRACTS 1000201836
East 840 W BROCKTON AVE RCRA-TSDF CADO008386641
<1/8 REDLANDS, CA 92373 RCRA-LQG
0.093 mi. 2020 COR ACTION
492 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster B RAATS
Relative: CORRACTS:
Higher Name: TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTS
Actual: Address: 840 W. BROCKTON
1311 ft. EPA ID: CADO008386641
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Corrective Action: CMS COMPLETE
Actual Date: 20040628
Name: TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTS
Address: 840 W. BROCKTON
EPA ID: CADO008386641
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Corrective Action: CMI WORKPLAN APPROVED
Actual Date: 20040628
Name: TELEDYNE BATTERY PRODUCTS
Address: 840 W. BROCKTON
EPA ID: CAD008386641
Area Name: EN